�On August 1, 2007, the Globe & Mail published an article in which each of two institutional shareholders, Fidelity and Royce & Associates
LLC, indicated that it had not taken a position with respect to the Offer.�

xi.  SCHEDULE �A� TO OFFER AND CIRCULAR � PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND NOTES

Schedule �A� is deleted and replaced it its entirety with the following:

5

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

11

SCHEDULE �A�

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30, 2007 A-2
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE
30, 2007 A-3
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 A-4
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS A-9 � A-24
SCHEDULES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS A-25 � A-27

A-1

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

12

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma

(Note 6) (Note 6)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,956 $ 139,500 (a)(viii) $ 400,000 $ 252,390 $ 237,207 (d)(i) $ (20,000 ) $ 469,597

(a)(ii) 11,491
(a)(viii) (387,557 )

Short term investments � 67,500 � 67,500 1,333 � 68,833
Restricted cash � 13,800 � 13,800 � � 13,800
Accounts receivable 72,081 9,700 � 81,781 � � 81,781
Advances and deposits 29,685 � � 29,685 409 � 30,094
Inventory 62,325 8,600 � 70,925 � � 70,925
Income taxes recoverable 39 500 � 539 � � 539
Marketable securities � � � � � � �
Derivative related assets 14,058 � � 14,058 � � 14,058
Other current assets � 14,900 � 14,900 1,149 � 16,049

267,144 254,500 23,934 545,578 240,098 (20,000 ) 765,676
Property, plant and equipment 370,144 � � 370,144 223 � 370,367
Assets under construction 1,060 � � 1,060 � � 1,060
Mineral properties 1,556,187 298,100 (a)(i) 1,956,770 3,811,057 122,532 (b)(i) 309,654 4,263,243

(d)(i) 20,000
Available-for-sale securities 29,852 � � 29,852 � � 29,852
Share purchase warrants held 389 � � 389 � � 389
Other assets 43,806 31,000 � 74,806 � � 74,806
Future income tax assets 83,597 � � 83,597 � � 83,597
Goodwill 55,000 � (a)(i) 1,255,616 1,310,616 � (b)(i) 421,955 1,732,571
Restricted cash � � � � 752 � 752
Equity investment in Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. � � � � 100,478 (b)(i) 240,000 340,478

$ 2,407,179 $ 583,600 $ 3,236,320 $ 6,227,099 $ 464,083 $ 971,609 $ 7,662,791
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 65,134 19,900 (a)(vi) 17,000 102,034 2,866 (b)(vi) 17,000 121,900
Income taxes payable 9,608 � � 9,608 � � 9,608
Derivative related liabilities 70,801 � � 70,801 � � 70,801
Current portion of long-term debt 1,026 � � 1,026 � � 1,026
Other current liabilities � 32,200 � 32,200 � � 32,200

146,569 52,100 17,000 215,669 2,866 17,000 235,535
Long-term liabilities
Asset retirement obligations 22,626 � � 22,626 1,201 � 23,827
Future income tax liabilities 389,198 23,600 (a)(i) 684,869 1,097,667 23,603 (b)(i) 181,386 1,302,656
Long-term liabilities 18,479 101,000 (a)(viii) 400,000 519,479 � � 519,479
Royalty and net proceeds interest
payable � � � � 14,030 � 14,030

576,872 176,700 1,101,869 1,855,441 41,700 198,386 2,095,527
Non-controlling interest � 15,300 � 15,300 � � 15,300
Shareholders� equity
Capital stock
Common stock 1,715,654 403,500 (a)(v) 2,526,051 4,241,705 294,244 (b)(iii) 952,688 5,194,393

(a)(iv) (403,500 ) (b)(ii) (294,244 )
Warrants 72,915 � � 72,915 11,329 (b)(iv) 207,515 280,430

(b)(ii) (11,329 )
43,117 8,200 (a)(iv) (8,200 ) 43,117 14,476 (b)(iv) 35,403 78,520

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

13

Additional paid-in capital
including contributed surplus

(b)(ii) (14,476 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 5,844 54,300 (a)(iv) (54,300 ) 5,844 (2,635 )(b)(ii) 2,635 5,844
(Deficit) retained earnings (7,223 ) (74,400 )(a)(iv) 74,400 (7,223 ) 104,969 (b)(ii) (104,969 ) (7,223 )

1,830,307 391,600 2,134,451 4,356,358 422,383 773,223 5,551,964
$ 2,407,179 $ 583,600 $ 3,236,320 $ 6,227,099 $ 464,083 $ 971,609 $ 7,662,791

A-2

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

14

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated statement of operations

six month period ended June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma

(Note 6) (Note 6)

Sales $ 328,800 $ 150,700 $ � $ 479,500 $ � $ � $ 479,500
Cost of sales (120,955 ) (48,300 ) � (169,255 ) � � (169,255 )
Depreciation, amortization and
depletion (24,104 ) (17,100 )(a)(vii) (48,400 ) (89,604 ) � � (89,604 )
Accretion of asset retirement
obligation (707 ) � � (707 ) � � (707 )
Mine operating earnings 183,034 85,300 (48,400 ) 219,934 � � 219,934
Corporate administration (18,909 ) (9,100 ) � (28,009 ) (1,445 ) � (29,454 )
Property maintenance and
exploration � (15,400 ) � (15,400 ) (1,268 ) � (16,668 )
Professional and consulting � � � � (866 ) � (866 )
Other � 1,500 � 1,500 � � 1,500
Foreign exchange (loss) gain (6,693 ) � � (6,693 ) 6,946 � 253
Loss on impairment of mineral
properties (1,821 ) � � (1,821 ) � � (1,821 )
Non-production costs during
business interruption (10,465 ) � � (10,465 ) � � (10,465 )
Arrangement transaction costs � � � � (325 ) � (325 )
Stock-based compensation (561 ) � � (561 ) (1,074 ) � (1,635 )
Operating earnings (loss) 144,585 62,300 (48,400 ) 158,485 1,968 � 160,453
Investment and other business
income 5,016 4,900 � 9,916 5,311 � 15,227
Equity earnings of Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. � � � � 27,208 (b)(vii) (13,300 ) 13,908
Interest expense (6,025 ) � (a)(viii) (15,000 ) (21,025 ) � � (21,025 )
Gain on sale of assets � 600 � 600 � � 600
Unrealized loss on derivatives (28,700 ) � � (28,700 ) � � (28,700 )
Earnings before income taxes
expense 114,876 67,800 (63,400 ) 119,276 34,487 (13,300 ) 140,463
Income tax expense (34,690 ) (24,400 ) 21,400 (37,690 ) (593 ) 4,000 (34,283 )
Net earnings $ 80,186 $ 43,400 $ (42,000 ) $ 81,586 $ 33,894 $ (9,300 ) $ 106,180
Earnings per share (Note 7)
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.14 $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.14 $ 0.15

A-3

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

15

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated statement of operations

year ended December 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

Pro forma Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma
(Schedule 1) (Note 6) (Note 6)

Sales $ 178,692 $ 240,000 $ � $ 418,692 $ � $ � $ 418,692
Cost of sales (106,130 ) (76,100 ) � (182,230 ) � � (182,230 )
Depreciation, amortization and
depletion (37,320 ) (28,100 )(a)(vii) (97,000 ) (162,420 ) � � (162,420 )
Accretion of asset retirement
obligation (636 ) � � (636 ) � � (636 )
Mine operating earnings 34,606 135,800 (97,000 ) 73,406 � � 73,406
Corporate administration (28,606 ) (22,700 ) � (51,306 ) (2,777 ) � (54,083 )
Take-over bid expenses (4,054 ) � � (4,054 ) � � (4,054 )
Property maintenance and exploration � (26,600 ) � (26,600 ) (1,825 ) � (28,425 )
Professional and consulting � � � � (2,087 ) � (2,087 )
Foreign exchange gain 5,216 � � 5,216 122 � 5,338
Loss on impairment of mineral
properties (3,675 ) (4,600 ) � (8,275 ) � � (8,275 )
Stock-based compensation (45,042 ) � � (45,042 ) (5,165 ) � (50,207 )
Operating (loss) earnings (41,555 ) 81,900 (97,000 ) (56,655 ) (11,732 ) � (68,387 )
Investment and other business income 7,423 12,300 � 19,723 7,846 � 27,569
Equity earnings of Minera Alumbrera
Ltd. � � � � 93,167 (b)(vii) (30,500 ) 62,667
Interest expense (28,935 ) � (a)(viii) (30,000 ) (58,935 ) � � (58,935 )
Unrealized loss on derivatives (35,773 ) � � (35,773 ) � � (35,773 )
Loss arising from assets sold (2,186 ) � � (2,186 ) � � (2,186 )
Write-off of other receivables and
other business loss (12,299 ) � � (12,299 ) (500 ) � (12,799 )
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (113,325 ) 94,200 (127,000 ) (146,125 ) 88,781 (30,500 ) (87,844 )
Income tax recovery (expense) 25,941 (45,600 ) 43,000 23,341 (2,000 ) 9,200 30,541
Net (loss) earnings $ (87,384 ) $ 48,600 $ (84,000 ) $ (122,784 ) $ 86,781 $ (21,300 ) $ (57,303 )
(Loss) earnings per share (Note 7)
Basic and diluted $ (0.26 ) $ (0.22 ) $ (0.09 )

A-4

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

16

Yamana Gold Inc.

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1.  Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in connection with the proposed acquisitions of Meridian Gold
Inc. (�Meridian�) and Northern Orion Resources Inc. (�Northern Orion�) by Yamana Gold Inc. (�Yamana�).  The unaudited pro forma consolidated

[…]

Issued to acquire Meridian 227,957,530 227,911,395
Dilutive effect of Yamana options and warrants 13,297,000 11,967,500

594,865,530 575,059,895
Issued to acquire Northern Orion 83,669,330 83,669,330
Dilutive effect of Northern Orion options and warrants 18,414,423 18,414,423
Pro forma diluted weighted average shares of Yamana 696,949,283 677,143,648

A-18

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

32

Yamana Gold Inc.

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements (Continued)

June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted)

8.  Differences in generally accepted accounting principles between Canada and the United
States of America

These pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.  The pro forma financial statements
prepared in accordance with US GAAP as at December 31, 2006 and for the year then ended are summarized as follows:

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet in accordance with US GAAP

Yamana
Yamana Meridian Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma

(As reported) (As reported) (As reported) (Note 6)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69,680 $ 92,800 $ 178,956 $ 3,934 $ 345,370
Short term investments � 84,000 � � 84,000
Restricted cash � 13,800 � � 13,800
Accounts receivable, advances
and deposits 30,280 6,200 144 � 36,624
Inventory 51,216 7,000 � � 58,216
Other current assets 2,248 16,200 1,460 � 19,908

153,424 220,000 180,560 3,934 557,918

Assets under construction 224,650 � � � 224,650
Mineral properties and
property, plant and equipment 1,583,490 276,100 34,037 2,452,661 4,346,288
Other assets 122,641 31,900 360 � 154,901
Goodwill 55,000 � � 1,727,520 1,782,520
Equity investment in Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. � � 128,914 211,564 340,478

$ 2,139,205 $ 528,000 $ 343,871 $ 4,395,679 $ 7,406,755

Liabilities
Current liabilities 100,461 45,500 3,106 34,000 183,067

Long-term liabilities
Asset retirement obligations 18,720 � 1,155 � 19,875
Future income tax liabilities 325,450 17,600 � 912,406 1,255,456
Long-term liabilities 17,049 104,000 � 400,000 521,049
Royalty and net proceeds
interest payable � � 12,826 � 12,826

461,680 167,100 17,087 1,346,406 1,992,273
Non-controlling interest � 15,300 � � 15,300

Shareholders� equity
Capital stock
Common stock 1,619,850 402,000 288,682 2,788,057 5,098,589
Shares to be issued 42,492 � � � 42,492
Warrants � � 11,926 195,589 207,515

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

33

Additional paid-in capital
including contributed surplus 129,215 7,000 12,434 15,969 164,618
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (4,632 ) 53,500 2,029 (55,529 ) (4,632 )
(Deficit) surplus (109,400 ) (116,900 ) 11,713 105,187 (109,400 )

1,677,525 345,600 326,784 3,049,273 5,399,182
$ 2,139,205 $ 528,000 $ 343,871 $ 4,395,679 $ 7,406,755

A-19

Edgar Filing: YAMANA GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

34

Yamana Gold Inc.

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements (Continued)

June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted)

8.  Differences in generally accepted accounting principles between Canada and the United
States of America (continued)

Pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 in accordance with US GAAP

Net loss (Income) as reported under US GAAP as per 2006 consolidated financial statements
Yamana net loss $ (88,072 )
Meridian net income 49,200